
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Friday, 21 July 2017, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 12 July 2017 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 21 July 2017, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, Mr A J Hopkins, 

Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers, Mrs E B Tucker and 
Ms R Vale 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Director of 
Resources in writing or by e-mail indicating the nature and content of 
their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working day 
before the meeting (in this case Thursday, 20 July 2017). Further details 
are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be made through 
the telephone number/e-mail address below. 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2017 
(previously circulated – pink pages). 

 

5  External Audit Progress - Worcestershire County Council Annual 
Statutory Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 
 

1 - 2 

6  External Audit Progress - Worcestershire County Council Pension 
Fund  Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
March 2017 
 

3 - 72 

7  Corporate Risk Report 
 

73 - 84 

8  Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17 
 

85 - 108 

9  Internal Audit Risk Assessment, Plan and Charter 2017/18 
 

109 - 136 

10  Work programme 
 

137 - 138 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 21 July 2017 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
21 JULY 2017 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – 
WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ANNUAL 
STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the progress made on the 
External Audit of the 2016/17 Worcestershire County Council Statement of 
Accounts be noted and the plan return to the Committee meeting on 26 
September 2017 for final approval.  

 

Background 
 

2.  This report sets out progress on the work to date to support the independent 
external audit of the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts.  An interim audit findings report 
from the County Council's External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP is included. 
 
3. The Chief Financial Officer would like to express his thanks to Grant Thornton 
staff for the external audit work completed to date. 

 

2016/17 Closedown Process – Key Dates 
 
4. Completion of the Statement of Accou
[...]
nancial Officer) the following 
are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 

 Statement of Accounts 2015/16 

 Budget 2016/17 
 
 

Page 2



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 21 July 2017 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
21 JULY 2017 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGESS REPORT – 
WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 
ANNUAL STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) the progress made on the External Audit of the 2016/17 Worcestershire 
County Council Pension Fund Statement of Accounts be noted and the 
plan return to the Committee meeting on 26 September 2017 for 
approval.   
 

b) the Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 
for the financial year ending 31 March 2017 be noted.   

 

Background 
 

2.  This report sets out progress to date to support the independent external audit of 
the 2016/17 Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Statement of Accounts.  
An audit findings report from the County Council's External Auditor, Grant Thornton 
UK LLP, is included.  
 
3. The Chief Financial Officer would like to express his thanks to Grant Thornton 
staff for supporting the delivery of an audited set of accounts by this Committee date. 

 

2016/17 Closedown Process – Key Dates 
 
4. The audit work is substantially complete and the External Auditor anticipates 
providing an unqualified opinion on the Pension Fund's Statement of Accounts. This 
is expected to take place at the 26 September 2017 Committee meeting alongside 
the County Council's Statement of Accounts. The External Auditor's Audit Findings 
Report is contained in Appendix 2. The formal 30 day public inspection period ended 
on 14 July 2017 with no known significant issues raised as of 12 July 2017. A verbal 
update will be provided to the Committee on any issues raised in the interim period.  

 
5. The remaining steps are summarised below: 

 
a) Minor residual audit compliance work around consistency between the 

Pension Fund Annual Report 2016/17 and the Pension Fund Statement of 
Accounts 2016/17.  

b) Audit and Governance Committee approval on 26 September 2017.  

Page 3



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 21 July 2017 

 

 

Statement of Accounts for the Year Ending 31 March 2017 
 
6. The Statement of Accounts that provide a comprehensive picture of the 
Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund financial position is attached as 
Appendix 1. 

 
7. The independent external auditor has indicated that they will issue an unqualified 
audit opinion. Their Audit Findings Reports is attached as Appendix 2. 

 

Matters of substance 
 

8. The key headlines are: 
 

 The Pension Fund's Net Assets increased by 27.1% (£529 million) to £2.48 
billion. This included the addition of £29.4 million of investment income (£38.1 
million in 2015/16) along with £494.1 million profit and losses on disposal of 
investments and changes on the market value of investments.  

 

 During the year a surplus resulted on the Pension Fund account totalling for 
2016/17 £34.4 million, a decrease of £4.2 million from the surplus of £38.6 
million for 2015/16.  

 

 The last actuarial valuation of the Fund at 31 March 2016 indicated assets 
covered 75% of liabilities (69% at 31/03/2013). Changes in Employers' 
Contribution Rates will take place from 1 April 2017 and normal fund 
management are both expected to ensure that assets will match 100% of 
liabilities over 18 years. The next actuarial valuation will use data at 31st 
March 2019 with any changes in contribution rates effective from 1st April 
2020.  

 
9. There are no further matters of substance that need to be brought to members of 
the Committee's attention. 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sean Pearce, Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: 01905 846268 
Email: spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

  

Page 4



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 21 July 2017 

 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix 1 Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 
2016/17 

 Appendix 2 Audit Findings Report - Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 
Audit 2016/17 

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following 
are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 

 Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 2015/16 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
 

1 
 

Worcestershire County Council 
Pension Fund 

 
Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

  

Page 7



Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
 

2 
 

About the Accounts 
 
This Statement of Accounts presents the overall financial position of the Pension Fund for the year 
ended 31 March 2017.  The format of the Accounts are produced in accordance with best accounting 
practice, as set out in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) example 
accounts. 
 

1. Explanatory Foreword and a Review of the Year 2016/17 
Contains a review of the year and other general information about the accounts. 

 

2. The Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Account 
Details the money received and spent within the Pension Fund during 2016/17 

 

3. Net Assets Statement 
Statement showing the Pension Fund's financial position at 31 March 2017. 
 

4. Notes to the Pension Fund Accounts 

Notes providing additional information for the Fund Account and Net Assets Statement. 

 
5. Statement of Accounting Policies 

Accounting policies and procedures adopted by the County Council Pension Fund 
  

Page 8



Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 
[...]
e Circus

Birmingham

B4 6AT

xx September 2017

Appendices

P
age 71



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund  |  2016/17 

© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights served. 

'Grant Thornton' refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton 
member firms provide assurance, tax  and advisory services to their 
clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the contex t 
requires. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International LTD (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate 
legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does 
not provide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not 
agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for 
one another's acts or omissions. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 72



AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 9 December 2016 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
21 JULY 2017 
 
CORPORATE RISK REPORT   
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1.   The Audit and Governance Committee is requested to note the latest 
refresh of the Corporate Risk Register (Appendix 1 and 2), including the 
red risks identified and mitigating actions. 

 

Background 
 

2. The Corporate Risk Register provides a mechanism for collating and reporting 
strategic risks that could affect the delivery of corporate objectives. Each risk listed 
on the Corporate Risk Register is monitored by Directorates and reported through 
the corporate process to provide assurance on the adequacy of arrangements to 
mitigate the risks. 

 
3.  Appendix 1 provides an overview of the Corporate Risk Register for Quarter 
Four 2016/17 as reported to Cabinet, including the status of individual risks. Two 
risks are  rated as 'red': 
 

 serious harm or death due to a failure on the part of the Council 

 demographic changes lead to changed demand for services. 
 
The changed rating of the first reflects the recent identification of issues with 
Children's safeguarding services. The second is a Council-wide risk but with 
particular significance because of the increasing older population and its impact on 
Council services.  Detail about the actions to address these risks is contained in 
Appendix 1. 

 
4. The Committee has previously asked for more detail in relation to the rating of the 
individual risks. Appendix 2 provides a cut-down version of the Corporate Risk 
Register that shows the ratings for individual risks with no intervention, and with the 
mitigations currently in place. It also shows ratings at Directorate level. The pages at 
the front provide a key to the scoring process. 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Tony Leak, Management Information and Analytics Manager 

Page 73



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 9 December 2016 

 

01905 853543 
tleak@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix 1 – Corporate Risk Update 

 Appendix 2 -  Corporate Risk Register summary 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Management Information and 
Analytics Manager) the following are the background papers relating to the subject 
matter of this report: 
 
WCC Corporate Risk Register 
 
 

Page 74



CORPORATE RISK PROFILE 

Corporate Risk 1: Failure to maintain business as usual / appropriate levels of service at 

the same time as transformation     

Corporate Risk 2: Failure to deliver financial savings identified in Medium Term Financial Plan  

Corporate Risk 3: Failure to deliver a major project leading to increased costs, reputational 

damage to the Council and/or failure to realise savings  

Corporate Risk 4: Serious harm or death due to a failure on the part of the Council 

Corporate Risk 5: Failure to comply with legislation and statu
[...]
 of Recommendations 

 Audit Made Risk 
Accepted 

Redundant Implemented Not yet due  
to be 

implemented 

Outstanding 
 

Adult Services 

 Commissioning (Health) 5 0 0 5 0 0 

 Direct Payments Adults 7 0 0 7 0 0 

 Care Act Post 
Implementation 

1 0 0 1 0 0 

Economy and Infrastructure 

 Highways Customer and 
Community 

3 0 0 2 1 0 

 Flood Management 3 0 0 1 0 2 

 Highways Maintenance 
Contract 

2 0 0 2 0 0 

Children, Families and Communities 

P
age 104



 
 

 19 

 Number of Recommendations 

 Audit Made Risk 
Accepted 

Redundant Implemented Not yet due  
to be 

implemented 

Outstanding 
 

 SEN(D) Transport 5 0 0 4 0 1 

 Foster Payments 6 0 0 5 0 1 

 Foster Carers - the 
Foster Carer Journey 

4 0 0 4 0 0 

 Worcestershire Schools 
Budgetary Control 

6 0 0 6 0 0 

 Worcestershire Schools 
Staffing 

1 0 0 1 0 0 

 Direct Payments - 
Children 

9 0 0 4 0 5 

 Child Academic 
Improvement in Care 
Homes 

10 0 0 10 0 0 

Commercial & Change 

 Job Evaluation 2 0 0 0 2 0 

P
age 105



 
 

 20 

 Number of Recommendations 

 Audit Made Risk 
Accepted 

Redundant Implemented Not yet due  
to be 

implemented 

Outstanding 
 

 Use of Consultants 20 0 0 20 0 0 

 Business Ownership of 
Systems and Assets 

2 0 0 1 0 1 

Finance 

 Transactional HR, 
Payroll & Finance 
Contract: Contract 
Management 

6 0 0 6 0 0 

 Purchase Orders-
Payments 

5 0 0 5 0 0 

 Payroll 4 0 0 3 0 1 

 Feeder systems 2 0 0 2 0 0 

Pension Fund 

 Pensions Administration 3 0 0 1 0 2 

P
age 106



 
 

 21 

 Number of Recommendations 

 Audit Made Risk 
Accepted 

Redundant Implemented Not yet due  
to be 

implemented 

Outstanding 
 

 Pensions Investments 2 0 0 2 0 0 

 Pensions Governance 2 0 0 1 0 1 

Total  
 

110 0 0 93 3 14 

 

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 9  
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 21 July 2017 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
21 JULY 2017 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT, PLAN AND 
CHARTER 2017/18 
 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the following documents 
attached at Appendix 1 and 2 be approved: 

 
a) the Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18; and 
 
b) the Internal Audit Charter.  

 

Background 
 

2. The Council has a duty to undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of their risk management, control and governance processes, taking 
into account relevant auditing standards.  
 
3. The role of internal audit is primarily to provide reasonable assurance to the 
organisation and ultimately the taxpayers that the Council maintains an effective 
control environment that enables them to manage its significant business risks. 
Internal Audit does this by providing risk-based and objective assurance, advice 
and insight. In addition to providing assurance the audit service also undertakes 
consultancy and advisory work designed to add value and offer insights that will 
improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes 
e.g. acting as a critical friend when process changes are being developed. 
 
4. To ensure the best use of limited audit resources audit work needs to be carefully 
planned.  In accordance with best practice the Committee’s role is to review and 
approve the annual internal audit work plan. The plan is developed in consultation 
with senior managers and takes account of the organisation’s aims, strategies, key 
objectives, associated risks, and risk management processes (as required by 
internal audit standards). It also takes into account those topics which have not 
recently been audited or which feature in the corporate risk register or which, when 
last audited, received a low opinion. This year more care has been taken to more 
explicitly link the internal audit plan with critical risks.  
 
5.  Based upon the discussions to date and our professional judgement an 
indicative priority and an estimated number of days has been allocated to each 
poten
[...]
nal Audit Risk Assessment and Plan 2018/19 
Corporate Risk Report 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer 
Tel: 01905 846621 
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Page 137

mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Audit and Governance Committee – 21 July 2017 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Commercial and Change) 
the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Agenda and Minutes of this Committee from December 2005 onwards 

Page 138


	Agenda
	5 External Audit Progress - Worcestershire County Council Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017
	6 External Audit Progress - Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund  Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017
	au2017-07-21 Pension Fund Accounts - app1
	au2017-07-21 Pension Fund Accounts - app2

	7 Corporate Risk Report
	au2017-07-21 Risk Register - App1
	au2017-07-21 Risk Register - App2

	8 Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17
	au2017-07-21 Internal Audit Report 16-17 - app

	9 Internal Audit Risk Assessment, Plan and Charter 2017/18
	au2017-07-21 Internal Audit Risk Assessment -app1
	au2017-07-21 Internal Audit Risk Assessment - app2

	10 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 31 August 2017  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 21 July 2017, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, 
Mr A J Hopkins, Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers, 
Mrs E B Tucker and Ms R Vale 
 
 

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 
2017 (previously circulated). 

 

412  Apologies and 
Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

An apology was received from Mr L C R Mallett. 
 

413  Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

None. 
 

414  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

415  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 24 March 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

416  Corporate Risk 
Report (Agenda 
item 7) 
 

The Committee considered the latest refresh of the 
Corporate Risk Register. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal point was 
raised: 
 

 Was the risk associated with "serious harm or 
death due to a failure on the part of the Council" 
anticipated to remain as a red risk for some time? 
Tony Leak, the Management Information and 
Analytics Manager responded that following the 
assessment by Ofsted of the Council's 
safeguarding of children as inadequate, it was 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

anticipated that it would take some time for the 
improvement plan to take effect and for the risk to 
be down-graded.  

 

RESOLVED that the latest refresh of the Corporate 

Risk Register including the red risks identified and 
mitigating actions be noted. 
 

417  External Audit 
Progress - 
Worcestershire 
County Council 
Annual 
Statutory 
Financial 
Statements for 
the year ended 
31 March 2017 
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Committee considered the External Audit Progress 
report for Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the 
year ended 31 March 2017. 
 
Sean Pearce, the Chief Financial Officer introduced the 
report and made the following points: 
 

 Usually at this stage of the year, the fully audited 
version of the Statement of Accounts would be 
reported to this Committee meeting. However due 
to a number of issues, the audit work had been 
delayed and therefore it was only possible to 
provide a progress report. The work associated 
with the new financial system had taken more 
officer time than expected. In addition, the old 
financial system (SAP) had gone into disaster 
recovery mode for a week. The combination of 
these factors had impacted on the ability of the 
finance team audit the Accounts to the required 
timescale 

 A further audit visit had been arranged with Grant 
Thornton for the end of August to review the 
quality assurance arrangements  

 The final Statement of Accounts would be brought 
to the September Committee meeting which was 
within the statutory deadline.    

 
John Gregory from Grant Thornton made the following 
points: 
 

 In 2018, the statutory deadline for the Accounts 
would be brought forward to 31 May and the 
deadline for publishing to 31 July. The Council 
therefore had limited room for manoeuvre to meet 
these timescales 

 There had been a four day delay in the availability 
of the draft Accounts for inspection by the external 
audit team and consequently there had been an 
impact on the availability of his staff to come in 
and undertake the necessary audit work. A 
number of errors had been identified in the first 
draft and it had not been possible for the external 
audit team to audit a full set of Accounts. There 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

remained a number of queries on the second 
version of the Accounts 

 The external audit team had worked with the 
finance team during the interim audit earlier in the 
year to agree an approach to the more difficult 
areas relating to the proposed treatment and 
disclosure in the Accounts relating to: changes to 
the narrative of the Accounts; and accounting 
arrangements for the EfW plant at Hartlebury. 
Unfortunately, the finance team had been unable 
to respond to the issues raised in the intervening 
period 

 A number of errors and disclosures had been 
identified during the audit process to date and it 
had been agreed that these would be adjusted 
accordingly 

 There remained a number of outstanding queries 
which needed to be resolved in order to complete 
the audit work. A schedule of work had been 
agreed and the finance team would be given time 
to complete this work before Grant Thornton 
returned to complete the audit work 

 The Value for Money audit had been completed 
and some areas of weakness had been identified 
in relation to the 'inadequate' rating for Children's 
Services by Ofsted that required more work. 
However, it was considered that there was 
sufficient mitigation of risks in the Council's action 
plan to propose a qualified 'except for' conclusion  

 A number of issues had been identified from the 
auditing process for the finance team to review to 
avoid replication next year.     

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 It was important to understand the reason for the 
poor response to the queries raised by the 
external auditor, whether for cultural reasons or 
due to a lack of training. John Gregory responded 
that officers had been appropriately trained. 
Issues arose from a combination of factors 
including a failure to understand the training 
provided and workload pressures. Mark Sanders 
added that a joint training exercise had taken 
place to help the finance team to understand what 
was expected for the forthcoming auditing 
arrangements however he acknowledged that the 
outcome was not good enough on this occasion 

 In previous years, the audit work had been 
completed to schedule. Were the problems 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

experienced this year a one-off occasion or did 
they give cause for concern for future years? John 
Gregory commented that generally the previous 
performance of the finance team had been much 
better. Specific issues had arisen but had not 
impacted on timescales. The key factor this year 
was that the finance team had been diverted away 
from auditing the Accounts to address other 
priority issues  

 In response to a query in relation to the risks 
associated with the Ofsted report, John Gregory 
explained that the qualification on the Value for 
Money audit was predicated on the risk 
highlighted by Ofsted. At this stage, it was too 
early to fully assess any response from the 
Council. However in future a more nuanced 
opinion would be given based on the progress 
made in response to the Council's action plan and 
views of other regulators including ministerial 
letters 

 Was the number of queries raised by the external 
auditor on the draft accounts considered to be 
high? John Gregory indicated that usually at that 
stage he would expect around thirty queries, 
therefore sixty queries was considered to be too 
high 

 Sean Pearce commented that although the 
outcome of the audit work to date was frustrating 
and disappointing, there was no evidence that any 
failings were systematic. There were a number of 
factors that came together to present the 'perfect 
storm'. However it was important that the 
problems experienced this year were not 
replicated next year, particularly given the tighter 
timescales 

 In response to a query, John Gregory advised that 
if the IT issues associated with the Council's 
financial system were not resolved then there 
could be an impact on the timetable for the audit 
arrangements for next year's accounts 

 Sean Pearce acknowledged that Quality 
Assurance needed to improve. Evidence needed 
to be provided that proved that was a one-off 
event and not a systematic issue. The Council 
needed to focus on the arrangements for next 
year's Accounts   

 Mark Sanders commented that he did not 
consider the failings in the auditing arrangements 
to be systematic. For a number of years this 
Council had been one of the fastest in the country 
to complete the audit of its Accounts. In particular, 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

the shutdown of the SAP system had affected the 
finance team's ability to access essential 
documentation. However this had now been 
resolved and an action plan to complete the work 
had been agreed with Grant Thornton     

 Was the new IT system now delivering what was 
expected? Mark Sander stated that work 
continued to ensure that the IT systems were 
operating correctly and a test scenario would be 
undertaken before the close down of the years' 
Accounts.    

 

RESOLVED that the progress made on the 

External Audit of the 2016/17 Worcestershire County 
Council Statement of Accounts be noted and the plan 
return to the Committee meeting on 26 September 
2017 for final approval. 
 

418  External Audit 
Progress - 
Worcestershire 
County Council 
Pension Fund  
Annual 
Statutory 
Financial 
Statements for 
the year ended 
31 March 2017 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Committee considered the External Audit progress 
report for the Pension Fund Annual Statutory Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Sean Pearce thanked Mark Forrester and Grant 
Thornton for their work in producing a positive set 
of Accounts for the Pension Fund 

 John Gregory commented that there were no 
matters of concern arising from the Pension Fund 
Accounts and very few queries had been 
identified. He was therefore in a position to issue 
an unqualified opinion on the Pension Fund 
Accounts.  

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the progress made on the External Audit of the 

2016/17 Worcestershire County Council 
Pension Fund Statement of Accounts be noted 
and the plan return to the Committee meeting 
on 26 September 2017 for approval.   

 
b) the Worcestershire County Council Pension 

Fund Audit Findings Report for the financial 
year ending 31 March 2017 be noted.   

 

419  Internal Audit 
Annual Report 
2016/17 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2016/17. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

(Agenda item 8) 
 

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 It was encouraging to note that the extensive 
nature of the internal audit work programme and 
the associated controls embedded in the 
organisation  

 John Gregory commented that it was good to see 
that the instances of limited assurance were 
spread over a number of issues rather than 
concentrated in one particular area.   

 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Annual Report 

2016/17 be endorsed. 
 

420  Internal Audit 
Risk 
Assessment, 
Plan and 
Charter 2017/18 
(Agenda item 9) 
 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Risk 
Assessment, Plan and Charter 2017/18. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 It was queried why audit work had been planned 
for such a specific subject as Evesham Abbey 
Bridge. Garry Rollason commented the scheme 
had been included in the planned work as a result 
of concerns expressed previously by the 
Committee 

 It was noted that all the topics identified for the 
work plan being high priority. Garry Rollason 
responded that due to limited resources, the audit 
team needed to prioritise its work commitments. 
Therefore high priority areas had been included in 
next years' programme. Medium and low priority 
issues would be reconsidered when preparing 
subsequent years plans.       

 

RESOLVED that the following documents be 

approved: 
 

a) the Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18; and 
 

b) the Internal Audit Charter. 
 

421  Work 
programme 
(Agenda item 
10) 
 

The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Would it be possible to provide a progress report 
on the Statement of Accounts to the December 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

meeting of the Committee? John Gregory advised 
that it would be possible to provide an update on 
progress to date as well as flag up any issues of 
concern. Sean Pearce added that he would also 
bring a report to the December meeting outlining 
the lessons learnt from the auditing process this 
year 

 John Gregory updated members on the 
Government's process for the procurement of 
external auditors. The procurement process had 
been divided into six lots of different sizes based 
mainly on audit fees. Bids were assessed on 
quality and price. It had been announced that 
Grant Thornton had successfully bid for 
approximately 40% of the market. This would 
mean that Grant Thornton would keep the majority 
of its existing clients and pick up some extra work. 
The PSAA would be contacting individual bodies 
to seek their views on their future external auditing 
arrangements. It was anticipated that audit fees 
would be reduced as a result of the procurement 
exercise. 

 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted 

subject to the following reports being brought to the 
meeting on 8 December 2017: 
 

a) External Audit Progress Report – Annual 
Statutory Financial Statements for the year 
ending 31 March 2018; and 

 
b) An analysis of the difficulties experienced with 

the Annual Statutory Financial Statements for 
the year ending 31 March 2017. 

 
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.10am. 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


